

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No. 198/2024
URN: WMAP / 409U / 2024

Suo Motu

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Pankaj Gupta & Mr. Sudhir Jain (Amicus Curiae)
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G. S. Gill, AAG with Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG Mr. Sankalp Vijay, AAAG with Ms. Tanvisha Pant for State.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

20/07/2026

1. Proceedings of the meeting held on 30th July, 2026 have been handed over before the Court by the learned Additional Advocate General, wherein we notice that the Chief Secretary has directed for keeping the adjacent two towers as sufficient for the University in view of the current strength of students studying in the University.
2. The Chief Secretary has further kept open the option as and when there is any increase in the faculty strength. At the same time, demand for allotment of plot at Daulatpura for establishment of the University has been deferred till the next meeting, wherein the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India including the Vice Chancellor of the University, Registrar (Civil

Wing) and other members would also be asked to bring their presentation.

3. We find that the State Government is proceeding to establish a Forensic Science University Branch in Rajasthan and we appreciate their work and proceedings are deferred for one month.

4. List this case again in 2nd week of August, 2026.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

Gourav/27